CHAPTER 100.

[S. B. 61.]

ESTABLISHING A TROUT HATCHERY IN THE CITY OF WALLA WALLA.

AN ACT to create a state fish hatchery on the Bryant Spring in . Walla Walla county, State of Washington, for the propagation and distribution of trout and other game fish in the State of Washington and making an appropriation therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. That the State Fish Commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to take charge of a certain trout Trout hatchery. hatchery situated in Bryant creek in the city park of Walla Walla city, Walla Walla county, State of Washington, and to operate and conduct as a fish hatchery for the propagation of trout and that such trout be distributed in creeks and lakes throughout the state under such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by said fish commissioner.

SEC. 2. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act, for maintaining said hatchery and distributing Appropriation \$2,000. fish therefrom, the sum of two thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated.

Passed by the Senate March 5, 1909.

Passed by the House March 10, 1909. Approved March 13, 1909.

CHAPTER 101. [S. B. 166.]

RELIEF OF PALOUSE CITY.

AN ACT appropriating money for the purpose of repaying to the city of Palouse certain overpayments made by said city to the state on account of liquor licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of Appropria-tion \$150. one hundred and fifty (150) dollars, due to the city of

Palouse, Washington, by reason of overpayments on license account, and the State Auditor is hereby directed to draw a warrant on the State Treasurer in favor of the city of Palouse, Washington, in the said sum of one hundred and fifty (150) dollars.

Passed by the Senate February 26, 1909. Passed by the House March 10, 1909. Approved March 13, 1909.

CHAPTER 102.

[H. B. 315.]

CHANGING THE NAME OF LA CAMAS.

AN ACT changing the corporate name of the town LaCamas in Clarke county, Washington, a municipal corporation of the fourth class, to Camas.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. That the name of the town of LaCamas, a municipal corporation of the fourth class, situated in the county of Clarke and the State of Washington, be, and the same hereby is, changed to Camas.

Passed by the House March 8, 1909. Passed by the Senate March 11, 1909. Approved March 13, 1909.

CHAPTER 103.

[H. B. 81.]

CHANGING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE 53RD AND 54TH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS.

AN ACT changing the limits of the 53rd and 54th representative districts, in Whatcom county, State of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. The limits of the 53rd representative district of the county of Whatcom, State of Washington, shall hereafter embrace all that part of Whatcom county

Changed to Camas.

53rd district.